

- 1.1 Senator moves to amend S.F. No. 654 as follows:
- 1.2 Page 1, line 11, delete "are limited to" and insert "include services authorized under"
- 1.3 Page 1, line 14, after "services" insert "and who reside in a community-living setting as
1.4 defined in section 256B.49, subdivision 23, paragraph (a)"
- 1.5 Page 1, line 20, after "supports" insert "with training"
- 1.6 Page 1, line 21, delete "integrated community supports" and insert "individualized home
1.7 supports with family training"
- 1.8 Page 1, after line 21, insert:
- 1.9 "(6) individualized home supports without training; and"
- 1.10 Page 2, line 1, delete "(6)" and insert "(7)" and delete "; and" and insert a period
- 1.11 Page 2, delete lines 2 and 3
- 1.12 Page 2, line 9, after "The" insert "individuals' case managers in coordination with the"
- 1.13 Page 2, line 15, after "(f)" insert "Case managers for"
- 1.14 Page 2, line 16, delete "support of" and insert "input of the individuals and"
- 1.15 Page 3, line 4, delete "and"
- 1.16 Page 3, after line 4, insert:
- 1.17 "(13) an agreement to share protected health information as necessary to implement a
1.18 plan for shared services; and"
- 1.19 Page 3, line 5, delete "(13)" and insert "(14)"
- 1.20 Page 3, line 12, delete "budget" and insert "services"
- 1.21 Page 3, line 14, delete "September 30" and insert "December 1"
- 1.22 Page 3, line 19, delete the colon
- 1.23 Page 3, delete lines 20 and 21
- 1.24 Page 3, line 22, delete "(ii)"
- 1.25 Page 3, line 23, delete "January" and insert "July" and delete "upon" and insert "90 days
1.26 after"
- 1.27 Page 5, lines 22 to 25, delete the new language and insert "divide by one and one-half
1.28 for two service recipients and divide by two for three service recipients"

2.1 Page 5, line 28, delete "January" and insert "July" and delete "upon" and insert "90 days
2.2 after"

2.3 Page 7, delete lines 22 to 26, and insert:

2.4 "(16) for individualized home supports without training, divide by one and one-half for
2.5 two service recipients and divide by two for three service recipients."

2.6 Page 7, line 27, delete "January" and insert "July" and delete "upon" and insert "90 days
2.7 after"

2.8 Page 8, line 7, delete "shared chore services and" and delete "the chore services rate for"

2.9 Page 8, line 8, delete everything before "the"

2.10 Page 8, line 14, delete "January" and insert "July" and delete "upon" and insert "90 days
2.11 after"

2.12 Page 8, line 19, delete "shared chore services"

2.13 Page 8, line 20, delete the first "and"

2.14 Page 8, after line 25, insert:

2.15 "**EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective July 1, 2024, or 90 days after federal
2.16 approval, whichever occurs later. The commissioner of human services shall notify the
2.17 revisor of statutes when federal approval is obtained."

2.18 Page 8, line 28, before "By" insert "(a)"

2.19 Page 8, line 31, delete everything after "training" and insert ", individualized home
2.20 supports without training, and individualized home supports with family training to bill for
2.21 services that do not require direct contact with the service recipient. Allowable tasks that
2.22 may be billed that do not require direct contact with the person may include:"

2.23 Page 8, delete line 32 and insert:

2.24 "(1) arranging for transportation and necessary equipment to allow a service recipient
2.25 to safely access the community;

2.26 (2) arranging and coordinating access to necessary health care, including the scheduling
2.27 of medical appointments and communicating with health professionals;

2.28 (3) coordinating and advocating to ensure needed legal support;

2.29 (4) collaborating with employers to ensure maintenance of the service recipient's desired
2.30 employment;

3.1 (5) arranging and coordinating access to resources to meet basic needs, including
3.2 accessing necessary shelter and food shelves, and phone and internet access;

3.3 (6) coordinating to ensure the service recipient can continue to live independently in
3.4 their own home, including collaborating with property management, coordinating with other
3.5 home and community-based service providers, and ensuring access to proper equipment
3.6 and technology; and

3.7 (7) coordinating with other service providers and natural supports as needed for crisis
3.8 management.

3.9 (b) Individualized home supports services that do not require direct contact with the
3.10 recipient may only be billed if:

3.11 (1) the services are necessary to ensure continuity of other necessary services and supports
3.12 for the service recipient;

3.13 (2) reasonable attempts have been made to directly involve the service recipient in the
3.14 allowable service; and

3.15 (3) the service recipient has made an informed choice to allow for services to be provided
3.16 without their direct contact."

3.17 Page 9, delete lines 1 and 2

3.18 Page 9, line 7, delete "and" and insert a comma and after the second "training" insert ",
3.19 and individualized home supports with family training"